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A Market Leader with Iconic Brands and One of the Largest Installed Base of Vehicles

Serves Attractive, Diverse & Growing End-Markets with Strong Macro Tailwinds & 
Demand Drivers

Multiple Growth & Synergy Levers to Drive Earnings Growth and a Long-Term Goal of 
10% EBITDA Margin

Opportunity to Leverage Proven Track Record of Successful Acquisitions to Realize 
Incremental Upside from M&A

Unique and Attractive Financial Profile

Experienced & Aligned Management Team
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REVG Highlights
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R E V  H A S  A  D I V E R S E  P O R T F O L I O  O F  V E H I C L E S ,  E A C H  D I S T I N C T LY  P O S I T I O N E D  TO  TA R G E T  S P E C I F I C  C U S TO M E R  R E Q U I R E M E N T S  &  P R I C E  P O I N T S

One of the Industry’s Broadest Product Portfolios of Specialty Vehicles

FIRE  + EMERGENCY

COMMERCIAL

RECRE ATION

P U M P E R / TA N K E R A E R I A L  F I R E  T R U C K
W I T H  L A D D E R

A I R C R A F T  R E S C U E  
F I R E  F I G H T E R

A M B U L A N C E  T Y P E  I A M B U L A N C E  T Y P E  I I A M B U L A N C E  T Y P E  I I I

T Y P E  A  S C H O O L  B U S T R A N S I T  B U S T E R M I N A L  T R U C KS H U T T L E  B U S S W E E P E R

C L A S S  A  D I E S E L
C L A S S  A  G A S O L I N E

C L A S S  B C L A S S  C S U P E R  C
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TRUCK CAMPER TRAVEL TRAILER

M O T O R C O A C H



¹ Represents FY 2013
2 Represents FY 2016

REV is a Consolidator Disrupting the Specialty Vehicle Industry
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2006 2008 2010 2012 2014 20162015 2017

AI P  PO RT F O L I O  C O M PA N I E S

A SV  I S  FO R M E D

T I M  S U L L I VA N  
B E C O M E S  
A S V  C E O

A S V  R E N A M E D
A N D  R E B R A N D E D  

R E V  G R O U P

$ 1 . 2  
B I L L I O N  

I N  S A L E S 1

$ 1 . 9  
B I L L I O N  

I N  S A L E S 2

2018

REV IS POISED TO CAPITALIZE ON MOMENTUM TO CONTINUE REDEFINING THE SPECIALTY VEHICLE INDUSTRY 

• Unique size and scale amongst specialty vehicle manufacturers

• As a multi-line producer, offers unique cross-selling and cost synergy opportunities

• Differentiated business model versus competitors

• 14 acquisitions completed since 2006

Acquisitions

Milestones

1 9 6 0 s

S E V E R A L  B R A N D S  F O U N D E D  T H E I R  
S P E C A I L T Y  V E H I C L E  S E G M E N T S  A N D  

D AT E  B A C K  M O R E  T H A N  5 0  Y E A R S

2019

Divestitures



R E C R E AT I O N

L O N G - T E R M  TA R G E T SA D J U S T E D  E B I T D A 1

Source:  Company management.
Note: Some targets are forward-looking, are subject to significant business, economic and competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the Company and its management and are based upon assumptions with respect to future decisions, which are subject to 
change. Actual results may vary, and these variations may be material. For discussion of some of the important factors that could cause these variations, please consult the "Risk Factors" section of the Company’s Form 10-K and any subsequent 10-Q(s). Nothing in this presentation should be 
regarded as a representation by any person that these goals will be achieved, and the Company undertakes no duty to update its goals.
1 – Proforma for the impact of the acquisition of Lance in January 2018.

VA R I A B L E  C O S T  S T R U C T U R E

C O N S E R VAT I V E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T

V I S I B L E  A N D  R E C U R R I N G  R E V E N U E

• ~85% of costs of goods sold are variable

• Focus on achieving ~10% long-term EBITDA margin target

• Scaled and synergistic platform leveraging procurement, 
engineering, distribution, and support functions across businesses

• Cash and equivalents of $6.5 million with approximately $145.2 
million available under our existing credit facilities as of April 30, 
2019

• Fiscal year-end net leverage ratio <2.0x from 3.2x at end of April 
2019  

• Primarily replacement nature of demand and, in many products, 
backlog provides revenue visibility

• Growth potential in recurring parts sales with highly attractive 
margins

C O G S  B R E A K D O W N

M A T E R I A L S
( E X .  C H A S S I S )C H A S S I S

L A B O R

M A N U F A C T U R I N G
O V E R H E A D

O T H E R
C O G S 8 5 %  O F  

C O G S  A R E  
VA R I A B L E

< 2.0x EBITDA
L O N G - T E R M L E V E R A G E  T A R G E T
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AT T R A C T I V E  C H A R A C T E R I S T I C S  I N C L U D I N G  VA R I A B L E  C O S T  S T R U C T U R E  A N D  C O N S E R VAT I V E  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  P H I L O S O P H Y

Unique and Attractive Financial Profile
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Positive Backlog Trends ($millions)

F&E Commercial Recreation

$1,271
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$2.3B 2017 SALES
$163M 2017 ADJ. EBITDA

REV at a Glance – Net Sales

FISCAL 2018 NET SALES BY SEGMENT
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$2.4B 2018 SALES
$148M 2018 ADJ. EBITDA

FISCAL 2017 NET SALES BY SEGMENT

Fire & 
Emergency

43%

Commerical
27%

Recreation
29%Fire & 

Emergency
40%

Commerical
26%

Recreation
34%



REV Sales at a Glance – Sales Mix

Ambulance
20%

Fire 
Apparatus

20%

Type A 
School Bus

5%

Transit Bus
5%

Specialty
7%

RV
34%

Commercial Bus
9%

Government, 
45%

Consumer, 34%

Private 
Contractor, 

11%

Industrial / 
Commercial, 

10%

Dealer
73%

Direct
27%

SALES BY VEHICLE TYPE SALES BY CUSTOMER TYPE SALES BY CHANNEL

Represents full year Fiscal 2018 ended October 31, 2018 1

1
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A Leading Plant and Service Network

Additional International Plants: Sorocaba, Brazil; Wuhu, China (JV)

O V E R  5  M I L L I O N  S Q UA R E  F E E T  O F  N AT I O N A L  M A N U FA C T U R I N G ,  S A L E S ,  &  S E R V I C E  FA C I L I T I E S  P R O V I D E  R E V  W I T H  A  C O M P E T I T I V E  A D VA N TA G E

20 Domestic Manufacturing Locations

13 After Market Parts and Service Locations

4 Ambulance Plants

5 Fire Plants

7 REV Technical Centers for Fire & Emergency

6 RV Plants

4 Parts Warehouse

4 Bus Plants

2 REV Technical Centers ("RTC") for RVs

1 Specialty Plant

1 REV Corp. Office



Source: Management estimate
Note: Replacement sales opportunity is calculated as the average number of annual units sold multiplied by the average useful life multiplied by the average selling price.
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R E P L A C E M E N T  VA L U E  O F
R E V ’ S  I N S TA L L E D  B A S E

AV E R A G E  L I F E  C YC L E
&  S E L L I N G  P R I C E

I N C R E M E N TA L  I M PA C T
O F  A C Q U I S I T I O N S  S I N C E  I P O

W H Y  C U S TO M E R S  C H O O S E
R E V  F O R  R E P L A C E M E N T

• Repeat purchase to match 
in-service fleets

• Brand loyalty and reputation 
for value, quality, and 
reliability

• Long-standing customer 
relationships

• Broad, customizable vehicle 
platform

• Superior product quality and 
safety

• Network of aftermarket 
parts, service and remount 
centers

L U X U R Y  B U S E S

P U M P E R  T R U C K S :  1 0 - 1 2  Y E A R S
( $ 1 6 0 K - $ 6 5 0 K )

A E R I A L  F I R E T R U C K S :  2 0 - 3 0  Y E A R S
( $ 4 7 5 K - $ 1 . 2 M M )

A M B U L A N C E :  5 - 7  Y E A R S
( $ 6 5 K - $ 3 5 0 K )

S H U T T L E  B U S :  5 - 1 0  Y E A R S
( $ 4 0 K - $ 1 9 0 K )

T R A N S I T  B U S :  1 0 - 1 2  Y E A R S
( $ 1 0 0 K - $ 5 0 0 K )

S C H O O L  B U S :  8 - 1 0  Y E A R S
( $ 3 5 K - $ 5 5 K )

S P E C I A LT Y  V E H I C L E S :  5 - 7  Y E A R S
( $ 2 5 K - $ 1 6 5 K )

R E C R E AT I O N  V E H I C L E S :  8 - 1 5  Y E A R S
( $ 6 5 K - $ 6 0 0 K )

FIRE

AMBULANCE

BUS

SPECIALTY

RV

~$36
BILLION

R E P L A C E M E N T
V A L U E  O F  R E V ’ S

I N - S E R V I C E  
F L E E T

R E P L A C E M E N T  D E M A N D  F O R  T H E  A G I N G  F L E E T  O F  R E V ’ S  P R O D U C T S  R E P R E S E N T S  A  R E V E N U E  G R O W T H  O P P O R T U N I T Y

Large Installed Base Drives Recurring Replacement Sales



Source: FAMA, NTEA AMD, RVIA, Mid-Size Bus Manufacturers Association (“MSBMA”), Management Estimate

¹ Pre-recession average reflects the average from 1989 to 2007. 2 Percentage of FY2017 net sales. 3 Pre-recession average reflects the average from 2001 to 2008.

K E Y  FAC T S  &  C O M M E N TA RY E N D - M A R K E T  G R OW T H

F I R E  +  E M E R G E N C Y

C O M M E R C I A L

R E C R E AT I O N

44% of Net Sales2

29% of Net Sales2

27% of Net Sales2

• Aging population and urbanization drives 
demand

• High priority essential needs vehicles funded by 
municipal budgets and tax revenues

• Some pent-up demand remains since the last 
recession in 2008 and fleet replacement cycles 
provide opportunity

• Urbanization increasing demand for buses

• Outsourcing of transportation services

• Legislated replacement requirements

• Poised for long-term growth with industry 
recovery

• Increasing participation rates demonstrate long-
term trend toward RV ownership

• Class A sales below pre-recession average

F I R E  A P PA R AT U S  U N I T  S A L E S A M B U L A N C E  U N I T  S A L E S

13.1 13.3
12.3

14.7 14.9

2006 2009 2012 2015 2016

Growth expected to 
continue

S H U T T L E  B U S  U N I T  S A L E S  ( 0 0 0 s ) U . S .  S C H O O L  B U S  S A L E S  ( 0 0 0 s )

M OTO R I Z E D  R V  U N I T  S A L E S  ( 0 0 0 s ) C L A S S  A  M OTO R I Z E D  R V  U N I T  

S A L E S  ( 0 0 0 s )

45.2

32.6

28.2

35.5 36.2

39.8

2006 2009 2012 2015 2016 2017

Unit Sales
Below 2006 

peak

57.2 55.9

13.2

28.2

47.3

54.7
62.6

Pre-Rec.
Avg.

2006 2009 2012 2015 2016 2017

Pre-Recession Average1

36.3 32.7

5.9

14.5

21.9 22.4 23.3

Pre-Rec.
Avg.

2006 2009 2012 2015 2016 2017

R E V ’ S  E N D - M A R K E T S  H AV E  P O S I T I V E  M A C R O  D R I V E R S  A C R O S S  E A C H  S E G M E N T

Growing End-Markets Benefit from Incremental Pent-Up Demand

Pre-Recession Average1
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Pre-Recession Average3

Pre-Recession Average3
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¹ Market share management estimate based on FY2017 results.

R E V  A F T E R M A R K E T  O P P O R T U N I T Y  &  C A PA B I L I T I ES R E V  M A R K E T  S H A R E  O F  ~ $ 8 0 0  M I L L I O N  PA R T S  O P P O R T U N I T Y

C U R R E N T  M A R K E T  S H A R E 1 U P S I D E  O P P O R T U N I T Y

Expand market share in high margin 
aftermarket parts and service

• Dedicated management team to oversee aftermarket 
business executing comprehensive aftermarket strategy

• Invested in building out capabilities including 5 dedicated 
parts warehouses

• Centralizing aftermarket parts and services business to 
broaden market coverage

• Established a web-based platform to provide customers with 
real time data on parts availability

• Establishing new partnerships to enhance capabilities and 
availability of parts in efficient manner

R E V
1 3 %

~$800 
MILLION
ANNUAL 

VALUE 
OF REV 

AFTERMARKET 
PARTS 

OPPORTUNITY

13
A F T E R M A R K E T  A N D  

PA R T S  FA C I L I T I E S

~240,000
U N I T  I N S TA L L E D  

B A S E

~$27 
MILLION
I N V E S T M E N T  I N  

F Y 2 0 1 5 - 2 0 1 6  

ONLINE
T E C H N O L O G Y  P L AT F O R M

R E V  A N N O U N C E D  T H E  S T A R T  O F  A  N E W  C O L L A B O R A T I V E  C O N N E C T I O N  
W I T H  F O R D  M O T O R  C O M P A N Y  D E A L E R S  F O R  P A R T S  I N  S E P T E M B E R  2 0 1 7  
A N D  T H E  S T A R T  O F  A  N E W  S E R V I C E  P A R T N E R S H I P  W I T H  R Y D E R  S Y S T E M  

I N  M A Y  2 0 1 7

11

R E V  B E L I E V E S  T H E  A F T E R M A R K E T  PA R T S  O P P O R T U N I T Y  F O R  I T S  V E H I C L E S  I N  S E R V I C E  I S  ~ $ 8 0 0  M I L L I O N  A N N UA L LY

Multiple Growth Levers
Large Aftermarket Parts Growth Opportunity
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Bus Seats

Driver Seats

Cylinders

Tanks -resourced

Pumps

Sheet Metal, Filters
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Supplier lead time (weeks)

Second Quarter Fiscal 2019: Supplier Lead Time
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F U L L  Y EA R  R E S U LT S  R E F L EC T E D  P E R S I S T E N C E  O F  N EA R - T E R M  S U P P LY - C H A I N  C H A L L E N G E S

• Full year Net Sales growth of 5.0%, 
was primarily due to an increase in 
Net Sales of $114 million attributed 
to the Recreation and Commercial 
segments, offset by a decrease in 
Net Sales in the Fire & Emergency 
segment

• Full year Adjusted Net Income was 
$72.7 million, a 4.1% decrease from 
fiscal year 2017 resulting from 
lower earnings from organic 
operations and higher interest 
expense, partially offset by the 
benefits of acquisitions

• Full year Adjusted EBITDA1 was 
$148.0 million compared to $162.5 
million

• Full year Adjusted EBITDA1 margin 
was 6.2%, a decrease of 100 bps 
from fiscal year 2017 

Consolidated FY2018 Results

$ 2,267.8 

$ 2,381.3 
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Adjusted EBITDA
1

¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.



$ 608.9 $ 615.0 
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Net Sales Adjusted EBITDA

• Net sales of $615.0 million, increased 1.0% year-over-year

• Adjusted EBITDA1 of $36.1 million, up 6.2% compared to prior year quarter

• Adjusted EBITDA margin of 5.9%, up versus 5.6% last year 

Second Quarter Fiscal 2019: Consolidated 2Q’19 Results

¹ For a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted Net Income and Adjusted EBITDA, see the Appendix to this presentation.
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Second Quarter Fiscal 2019: FDNY Award
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$634
$738 $787
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$1,000

Q2'18 Q1'19 Q2'19

F&E Backlog Trends
($millions)

• Awarded new 5-year contract with the 

Fire Department of New York to provide 

approximately 400 ambulance units

– Awarded post Q2’19 end, additive to 

backlog

• Approximate total contract value of $160 

million

• Shipping units to begin mid fiscal 2020 

FDNY



• Supply chain conditions, including chassis and other material availability issues, and lead times 

have stabilized

• Fundamental demand remains strong and the backlog is healthy 

• Restructuring activities, cost control initiatives, pricing actions, and productivity improvements 

implemented during fiscal 2018 have started to contribute to better margins across most of the 

Company’s businesses

• Key challenges include:

• Efficiently and quickly increase production and capacity at our fire business

• Effectively navigate the RV market

• Remain focused on enhancing business through:

– Profitable growth due to strong end markets

– Improving working capital and inventory turns

– Driving free cash flow and debt reduction

– Strengthening balance sheet by reducing leverage ratio by one turn

• Continue to expect a return to growth in sales, profitability, and Return on Invested Capital in 

fiscal year 2019
16

Key Takeaways for Second Half of Fiscal 2019
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Full Year Fiscal 2019 Outlook

Fiscal 2019 Guidance

Net Sales: $2.4 to $2.6 billion 

Adjusted EBITDA: $150 to $170 million

Net Cash provided by 
operating activities:

$110 to $130 million

Adjusted Net Income: $66 to $84 million 

Net Income: $31 to $51 million

Capital expenditures of $25 to $30 million, interest expense of $30 to $32 million, effective tax rate of 25 percent to 27 percent

Reaffirmed prior guidance 
on Q2 call, except minor 
adjustment to GAAP Net 
Income 

Top-line growth target of 
~5%

Long-term target 
continues to be >10% 
EBITDA margins



Appendix
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Reconciliation of 2Q Net Income (Loss) to Adj. EBITDA by Segment

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 8.6$                            11.8$                          12.6$                          (27.4)$                           5.6$                            
     

Depreciation & amortization 3.4                              2.1                              4.3                              1.8                                11.6                            

Interest expense, net 0.9                              0.6                              —                              6.5                                8.0                              

Provision for income taxes —                              —                              —                              2.5                                2.5                              

EBITDA 12.9                            14.5                            16.9                            (16.6)                             27.7                            
     

Sponsor expense reimbursement 0.1                              —                              —                              —                                 0.1                              

Restructuring costs 0.4                              —                              0.4                              1.0                                1.8                              

Stock-based compensation expense —                              —                              —                              3.4                                3.4                              

Legal matters 1.8                              —                              —                              0.6                                2.4                              

Impairment charges —                              0.1                              —                              —                                 0.1                              

(Earnings) losses attributable to assets held for sale (0.1)                            0.1                              —                              —                                 —                              

Deferred purchase price payment —                              —                              —                              0.6                                0.6                              

Adjusted EBITDA 15.1$                          14.7$                          17.3$                          (11.0)$                           36.1$                          

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net Income (loss) 16.3$                          5.7$                            9.4$                            (24.0)$                           7.4$                            
     

Depreciation & amortization 4.0                              2.8                              3.1                              1.2                                11.1                            

Interest expense, net 1.0                              0.8                              0.1                              4.2                                6.1                              

Provision for income taxes —                              —                              —                              2.9                                2.9                              

EBITDA 21.3                            9.3                              12.6                            (15.7)                             27.5                            
     

Transaction expenses —                              —                              —                              0.5                                0.5                              

Sponsor expense reimbursement —                              —                              —                              0.1                                0.1                              

Restructuring costs 0.3                              0.2                              0.1                              1.3                                1.9                              

Stock-based compensation expense —                              —                              —                              1.9                                1.9                              

Legal matters 0.2                              —                              —                              —                                 0.2                              

Deferred purchase price payment —                              —                              —                              1.9                                1.9                              

Adjusted EBITDA 21.8$                          9.5$                            12.7$                          (10.0)$                           34.0$                          

Three Months Ended April 30, 2018

Three Months Ended April 30, 2019(Dollars in Millions)
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Reconciliation of YTD Income (Loss) to Adj. EBITDA by Segment

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net income (loss) 12.4$                          9.5$                            16.0$                          (46.9)$                           (9.0)$                          
     

Depreciation & amortization 6.8                              4.6                              8.3                              4.1                                23.8                            

Interest expense, net 1.8                              1.1                              0.1                              12.8                              15.8                            

Benefit for income taxes —                              —                              —                              (1.9)                               (1.9)                            

EBITDA 21.0                            15.2                            24.4                            (31.9)                             28.7                            
     

Transaction expenses —                              —                              —                              0.2                                0.2                              

Sponsor expense reimbursement 0.1                              —                              —                              0.5                                0.6                              

Restructuring costs 0.4                              0.1                              1.4                              1.0                                2.9                              

Stock-based compensation expense —                              —                              —                              4.8                                4.8                              

Legal matters 1.8                              —                              0.7                              2.0                                4.5                              

Impairment charges —                              2.8                              —                              —                                 2.8                              

Losses attributable to assets held for sale 0.1                              1.6                              —                              —                                 1.7                              

Deferred purchase price payment —                              —                              —                              2.2                                2.2                              

Adjusted EBITDA 23.4$                          19.7$                          26.5$                          (21.2)$                           48.4$                          

Fire & Emergency Commercial Recreation Corporate & Other Total

Net Income (loss) 27.9$                          6.2$                            12.2$                          (29.4)$                           16.9$                          
     

Depreciation & amortization 8.5                              5.6                              5.9                              2.1                                22.1                            

Interest expense, net 2.0                              1.4                              0.3                              7.8                                11.5                            

Benefit for income taxes —                              —                              —                              (11.0)                             (11.0)                          

EBITDA 38.4                            13.2                            18.4                            (30.5)                             39.5                            
     

Transaction expenses 0.2                              —                              —                              1.9                                2.1                              

Sponsor expense reimbursement —                              —                              —                              0.3                                0.3                              

Restructuring costs 0.3                              0.1                              2.4                              3.2                                6.0                              

Stock-based compensation expense —                              —                              —                              3.7                                3.7                              

Non-cash purchase accounting expense 0.4                              0.3                              —                              —                                 0.7                              

Legal matters 0.6                              0.3                              —                              —                                 0.9                              

Deferred purchase price payment —                              —                              —                              2.2                                2.2                              

Adjusted EBITDA 39.9$                          13.9$                          20.8$                          (19.2)$                           55.4$                          

Six Months Ended April 30, 2019

Six Months Ended April 30, 2018

(Dollars in Millions)
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Reconciliation of YTD 2Q Net (Loss) Income to Adj. Net (Loss) Income

April 30, 

2019

 April 30, 

2018 

April 30, 

2019

 April 30, 

2018 

Net income (loss) 5.6$                          7.4$                          (9.0)$                         16.9$                        

Amortization of Intangible Assets 4.6                            4.3                            9.3                            9.1                            

Transaction Expenses —                             0.5                            0.2                            2.1                            

Sponsor Expense Reimbursement 0.1                            0.1                            0.6                            0.3                            

Restructuring Costs 1.8                            1.9                            2.9                            6.0                            

Stock-based Compensation Expense 3.4                            1.9                            4.8                            3.7                            

Non-cash Purchase Accounting Expense —                             —                             —                             0.7                            

Legal Matters 2.4                            0.2                            4.5                            0.9                            

Impairment Charges 0.1                            —                             2.8                            —                             

Losses attributable to assets held for sale —                             —                             1.7                            —                             

Deferred Purchase Price Payment 0.6                            1.9                            2.2                            2.2                            

Impact of Tax Rate Change —                             —                             —                             (10.4)                         

Income Tax Effect of Adjustments (3.4)                           (2.7)                           (7.7)                           (6.1)                           

Adjusted Net Income 15.2$                        15.5$                        12.3$                        25.4$                        

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended(Dollars in Millions)
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Adjusted EBITDA Outlook Reconciliation

(Dollars in Millions) Fiscal Year 2019

 Low High

Net Income  31.0$                        51.0$                        

Depreciation and amortization  47.5                          45.0                          

Interest expense, net  32.0                          30.0                          

Income tax expense 11.5                          19.5                          

EBITDA 122.0                        145.5                        
-                               

Transaction expenses 0.5                            0.5                            

Sponsor expense reimbursement 1.5                            1.0                            

Restructuring costs 3.0                            3.0                            

Stock-based compensation expense 8.5                            7.5                            

Legal matters 6.0                            5.0                            

Impairment charges 3.0                            2.5                            

Losses attributable to assets held for sale 2.0                            1.5                            

Deferred purchase price payment 3.5                            3.5                            

Adjusted EBITDA 150.0$                      170.0$                      
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Adjusted Net Income Outlook Reconciliation

(Dollars in Millions) Fiscal Year 2019

 Low High

Net Income  31.0$                        51.0$                        

Amortization of intangible assets  19.0                          19.0                          

Transaction expenses 0.5                            0.5                            

Sponsor expense reimbursement 1.5                            1.0                            

Restructuring costs 3.0                            3.0                            

Stock-based compensation expense 8.5                            7.5                            

Legal matters 6.0                            5.0                            

Impairment charges 3.0                            2.5                            

Losses attributable to assets held for sale 2.0                            1.5                            

Deferred purchase price payment 3.5                            3.5                            

Income tax effect of adjustments (12.0)                        (10.5)                        

Adjusted Net Income  66.0$                        84.0$                        



R E Vg r o u p . c o m

Email: investors@revgroup.com

Phone: 1-888-738-4037 (1-888-REVG-037)

1 1 1  E .  K i l b o u r n  A v e .  S u i t e  2 6 0 0

M i l w a u k e e ,  W I  5 3 2 0 2

mailto:investors@revgroup.com
tel:18887384037

